ORDINANCE NOT 523

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PORTION OF N. FAIRVIEW STREET IN PRINEVILLE, OREGON

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Charter of the City of Prine. ville, Oregon, a proper, complete and sufficient petition was presented to the Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon for the vacation of a portion of N. Fairview Street in Prineville, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

> Beginning at a point 160 feet South of the Southwest corner of the intersection of E. Sixth Street and N. Fairview Street, thence South 80 feet, thence East 60 feet, thence North 80 feet, and thence West 60 feet to the point of beginning.

AND WHEREAS, said petition has been read and examined by the Council and the Mayor of the City of Prineville, Oregon and the said Council deems it expedient and to the best interests of said City that said petition be granted, and the portion of N. Fairview Street be vacated,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That that portion of N. Fairview Street above described be and the same is hereby vacated as a public way, or street, and all of. said portion of N. Fairview Street shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

Section 2. The City of Prineville does hereby reserve for itself, its successors and assigns, an easement for a right-of-way for all necessary sewer lines, pole lines, water lines and other utilities, over, across and under the parcel of land hereby vacated.

Adopted by the City Council this 7th day of April, 1965.

Approved by the Mayor this 7th day of April, 1965.

Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Frances Juris, City Recorder